The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with a floating interest rate and the Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and
variable borrowings.  The level of debt is disclosed in Note 15.

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable
interest rate:

FY16 FY15

$’000 $’000

Financial Assets

Cash 19,419 15,616

Term deposits - 25

19,419 15,641

Financial Liabilities

Term debt 12,617 5,931

Obligations under hire purchase - 62

12,617 5,993

Net Asset/(Exposure) 6,802 9,648

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure.  Within this analysis consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date.  At
30 June 2016, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post
tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

FY16 FY15

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: $’000 $’000

+1 % (100 basis points) 48 70

- 1 % (100 basis points) (48) (70)

These movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances.

Market risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt obligations
that have floating interest rates.

The table below reflects all contractually fixed pay-offs and receivables for settlement, repayment and interest resulting
from recognised financial assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2016.  No derivative financial instruments are held and for
other obligations the respective undiscounted cash flows for the respective upcoming fiscal years are presented.  Cash